WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1985

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1543

(By Mr. Del. Niedelmeh)

Passed April 13, 1985

In Effect 90 Days From Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 1543

(By Delegate Wiedebusch)

[Passed April 13, 1985; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article fourteen, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to osteopathic physicians and surgeons; application for examination; fee increase.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article fourteen, chapter thirty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 14. OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS.

§30-14-4. Application for examination.

- Each applicant for examination by the board, with the
- exception of assistants to osteopathic physicians and surgeons,
- 3 as hereinafter provided, shall submit an application therefor
- 4 on forms prepared and furnished by the board, accompanied
- 5 by evidence verified by oath and satisfactory to the board,
- 6 establishing that the applicant has satisfied the following 7 requirements: (a) That the applicant is eighteen years of age
- 8 or over; (b) that the applicant is of good moral character; (c)
- 9 that the applicant has graduated from an approved osteopathic
- 10 college; and (d) that the applicant has paid to the board a fee
- 11 of one hundred fifty dollars.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Darrell & Holmes
Chairman Senate Committee
Hoyd Fulls Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
this the day of
Governor Governor

UNION GCU LABEL C-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 4/35/85